This design is most suitable for the present study because of the 
kind of research objectives that the study wishes to attain. The study ascertains the effect of emotional 
intelligence on the performance of private hospitals in north central Nigeria. The population of this study 
cover six hundred and fourteen (614) Doctors and Nurses of all the registered and insured private hospitals 
operating within the six (6) states of North Central geopolitical zone of Nigeria and the FCT. These states 
include; Niger, Kwara, Benue, Nasarawa, Kogi, Plateau and the FCT, Abuja.